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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On April 12, 1948 Harold F. Reardon grand lodge representative of the International Association of 

Machinists filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, 

charges that McDonald & Mahn Motor Company of New London, Connecticut, had engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h-subsection 6-of the Connecticut State 

Labor Relations Act in that it had refused to bargain with the certified representative of its employees. 

The correct name of the employer is McDonald & Mahn Motor Company, and the said charge filed herein 

is amended to show the correct name of the employer to be McDonald & Mahn Motor Company and it is 

hereinafter referred to as the Respondent. 

 

On May 13, 1948 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104, hereinafter referred to as the Union, is 

a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining and of 

dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual 

aid and protection; that on January 16, 1948 the Union was certified by the Board as the exclusive 

representative for the purposes of collective bargaining of the Respondent's employees with respect to 

rates of pay, wages, and other conditions of employment; that since said certification and up to and 

including the date of the complaint the Respondent and its agents had refused to confer with the Union 

for the purpose of negotiating a contract although requested to do so, and that the Respondent had 

thereby engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h-

subsection 6-of the Act. 



 

The Respondent did not file an Answer to the complaint. 

 

A hearing on the complaint was held on May 21, 1948 at the County Court House, New Haven, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by John J. FitzGerald and Messrs. Harold F. 

Reardon and John P. Barrett, grand lodge representative and business representative respectively of the 

Union appeared for and represented it. Full opportunity to be heard and to examine and cross-examine 

witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded the parties. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a co-partnership consisting of Harold p. McDonald and Emile J. Mahn 

and is engaged in the business of selling, servicing and repairing automobiles and in conjunction with its 

business operates a gasoline service station. Its place of business is located on Broad Street in New 

London, Connecticut. 

 

THE UNION. International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104, hereinafter referred to as the 

Union, is a labor organization and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment 

and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. On October 10, 1947 the Union filed a petition with the Board alleging that a 

question or controversy had arisen concerning the representation of all persons employed by the 

Respondent on automobile repair work including mechanics, repairmen, body men, helpers and 

apprentices, washers and greasers. A hearing was held on said petition by the Board on December 5, 

1947. The Board found that only one person, Lester J. Smith, a full time automobile mechanic, was 

employed by the Respondent in such work classifications except one part time employee working 

insufficient hours to be included in the unit. 

 

After the Board decided that the automobile mechanic constituted an appropriate unit for the purposes of 

collective bargaining within the meaning of the Act, over the objection of the Respondent who contended 

that a single employee could not constitute an appropriate unit, it gave the employee, on December 17, 

1947, the opportunity of designating in writing whether or not he desired the Union to act as his 

representative for collective bargaining purposes. Smith designated the Union as his representative and 

the Board on January 16, 1948, issued its Decision and Certification of Representatives certifying the 

Union as the representative of said employee for the purposes of collective bargaining. (In the Matter of 

McDonald & Mahn Motor Company – and - International Association of Machinists District Lodge 104, 

Case No. 194.) 

 

On or about February 11, 1948 and on several occasions thereafter prior to the date of the complaint, 

John P. Barrett, business representative of the Union, requested John J. FitzGerald, the representative of 

the Respondent in labor relations matters, to negotiate a contract with the Union for the automobile 

mechanics employed by the Respondent. FitzGerald, in behalf of the Respondent, refused to do so on two 

grounds, first, that there had been a change of location of Respondent's business from its old place on 



State Pier Road, New London, Connecticut, to Broad Street, in the same city, and second, that since the 

Board's certification of the Union as the exclusive bargaining representative of the automobile mechanic, 

the Respondent had expanded its business and hired additional employees. 

 

The evidence shows that on November 14, 1947 the Respondent entered into a contract to purchase a 

gasoline station of the super service type from one Max Rogow. This business was located on Broad 

Street, New London, Connecticut. By the terms of the agreement the Respondent was to take possession 

of the business on January 1, 1948. On that day it took possession and moved its business formerly 

conducted on State Pier Road to the new location. The purchase of Rogow's business and the moving of 

its old business to the new location resulted in a considerable expansion of the Respondent's business 

and necessitated the hiring of additional help. Since January 1, 1948 the Respondent has hired 3 

employees as car washers, greasers and gas station attendants, 4 employees as automobile mechanics 

and 1 bookkeeper. The complaint in this action involves only the employees classified as automobile 

mechanics. The Union did not claim to represent employees of the Respondent in other classifications 

and it is therefore unnecessary for us to give further consideration to the Respondent's employees other 

than those employed as automobile mechanics. 

 

Of the 4 automobile mechanics employed by the Respondent at the date of the hearing, one, Lester J. 

Smith, was employed by it long prior to January 1, 1948. Two others, Carl Viverito and George MacArthur, 

were former employees of Max Rogow and on January 1, 1948 when the Respondent took possession of 

the business purchased from Rogow it retained these two men as employees. The other automobile 

mechanic, Romaine Saunders, working for the Respondent on the date of the hearing was hired by the 

Respondent some time in February or March, 1948, to replace another employee who was working for 

the Respondent on January 1, 1948. Emile Mahn, one of the owners of the Respondent testified that 

Lester J. Smith was made a supervisor of the other automobile mechanics upon the moving of the 

Respondent's business to its new location. The entire evidence, however, does not support the claim that 

he is working in a supervisory capacity. Though Smith has been entrusted with supervisory duties of a 

minor character such as assigning other mechanics to their jobs, seeing that they get the necessary parts 

as needed, making of necessary estimates on repair work and the like, he devotes substantially one-half 

of his time working as a mechanic. The testimony shows that his pay was not increased, except that prior 

to January 1 he was paid a weekly wage regardless of the number of hours he worked but after January 1 

his work week consisted of 44 hours and receives overtime for extra work which results in greater pay 

for him. He has no power of hire or discharge. We believe that his interests with respect to rates of pay, 

hours, conditions of employment, are in no way substantially different from those of the other mechanics 

employed by the Respondent. George MacArthur is an apprentice mechanic and as such he has sufficient 

interest in common with the other experienced mechanics to warrant his inclusion in a unit composed of 

automobile mechanics. 

 

We find that all automobile mechanics employed by the respondent on February 11, 1948 at the time 

when the Union requested the Respondent to bargain collectively concerning its automobile mechanics 

constitute an appropriate unit for collective bargaining purposes. 

 

The Respondent's contention that the change of location of its business destroyed the effectiveness of the 

Board's certification issued on January 16, 1948 to the Union as the exclusive bargaining representative 



of the single mechanic employed by the Respondent is without merit. The reasons which lead the Board 

to determine the appropriateness of the bargaining unit were not affected by the change of location of the 

business from one location in the City of New London to another location within the same city. 

 

In order to determine the validity of the second reason offered by the Respondent for its refusal to 

bargain with the Union it is necessary to consider the provisions of the Act in the light of the evidence and 

facts presented. Subsection 6 of Section 937h of the Act provides in part that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

"to refuse to bargain collectively with the representatives of his employees, 
subject to the provisions of Section 938”; 

 

and Section 938h provides that: 

 

"Representatives designated or selected for the purposes of collective 
bargaining by the majority of the employees in a unit appropriate for such 
purpose or by the majority of the employees voting in an election conducted 
pursuant to this section shall be the exclusive representative of all the 
employees in such unit for the purposes of collective bargaining in respect to 
rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of 
employment, provided any employee, directly or through representatives, 
shall have the right at any time to present any grievance to his employer." 

 

It will be seen that the Act imposes upon the Employer the affirmative duty to bargain collectively with 

the representative of a majority of the employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. An employer is 

justified, therefore, in refusing to bargain with a union or representative which does not represent a 

majority. Hence, an employer is entitled to reasonable proof that the Union making the demand to 

bargain is in fact the accredited representative of the employees. The Act requires no specific form of 

authorization. Ordinarily proof of the Board's certification of a Union as the exclusive representative of 

the employees within an appropriate unit is considered proof, at least for a reasonable period of time 

following the issuance of such certification, of the majority status of the representative. 

 

In this case the Union relied solely upon the certification issued by this Board on January 16, 1948, 

certifying it was the exclusive bargaining representative of the single automobile mechanic employed by 

the Respondent, for its authority to represent the 4 automobile mechanics employed by the Respondent 

at the time its request to bargain was made. It contended that the certification issued by the Board 

remained in effect for a reasonable period of time irrespective of the fact that conditions may have 

materially changed. No evidence of any kind was offered that any of the mechanics other than Lester 

Smith had selected or designated the Union as their representative. Emile Mahn testified that Smith, who 

was the single automobile mechanic who had designated the Union as his bargaining representative on 

December 17, 1947, had changed his mind and no longer desired the Union to represent him. Whether 

this is so or not is immaterial as this employee will be held to his choice for a reasonable period of time; 

otherwise the Board would be obliged to keep ordering new elections at his every whim and change of 

mind. 

 



It can readily be seen, however, from the foregoing evidence that there is a lack of proof that the Union 

was ever selected or designated by the majority of the 4 automobile mechanics it attempts to bargain for. 

The rule that would secure the authority of a certified representative to act for a reasonable period of 

time is not applicable in view of the evidence and facts in this case. The purpose and basis of such rule is 

to endow a certification of a bargaining representative with a longevity for a reasonable period of time 

despite the repudiation of the Union by the employees shortly after an election and to protect the Union 

against loss of majority status resulting from an employer's unfair labor practice because on the one hand 

it would be impracticable to hold frequent elections at every change of mind of employees and on the 

other hand an employer should not be allowed to benefit from his own wrong doing. This rule has no 

applicable and binding effect whenever the loss of majority results not from the act of the employees or 

the unfair labor practice of the employer but rather from the changes in the working conditions and 

personnel made in the normal course of business. The evidence satisfies us that the changes which were 

effected in the Respondent's business were made in the normal course of business. 

 

The situation that confronts us in this case is due chiefly to the fact that the Respondent did not inform 

the Board at the hearing on December 5, 1947 in the prior certification proceedings that it intended to 

expand its business on January 1, 1948 and its failure to inform the Board that it had, on November 14, 

1947, entered into an agreement to purchase the business operated by Max Rogow which would result in 

the necessity of acquiring additional help. No reason or explanation was offered by the Respondent as to 

why this information was kept from the Board. Its importance in determining what would constitute an 

appropriate bargaining unit is evident. Had the Board been in possession of this information it could have 

made proper provisions, without incurring unreasonable delay, to give all employees within the 

appropriate unit determined the opportunity to express their wishes as to whether or not they desired 

the Union to represent them. It is necessary to keep in mind that the fundamental purpose of the act is to 

protect the employees in their right to organize and freely choose their bargaining representative. The 

Act specifically provides that collective bargaining in behalf of the employees shall be exercised by 

representatives designated or selected by a majority of the employees in a unit appropriate for the 

purpose. For us to hold in this case that the Union had the power to bargain for the 4 mechanics 

employed by the Respondent in view of all the evidence would defeat the purpose of the Act to lodge the 

bargaining powers of the employees in the hands of their chosen representatives. 

 

The evidence fails to show that the Union represented the majority of the employees within the 

appropriate unit at the time it requested the Respondent to bargain. We, therefore, find that the 

Respondent has not refused to bargain within the meaning of the Act and we will accordingly dismiss the 

complaint. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. McDonald & Mahn Motor Company is a co-partnership consisting of Harold P. McDonald and Emile 

J. Mahn and is engaged in the business of selling, servicing and repairing automobiles and in 

conjunction with its business operates a gasoline service station. Its place of business is located on 



Broad Street in New London, Connecticut. 

 

2. International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104 is a labor organization and is 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

3. All automobile mechanics employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the 

purposes of collective bargaining with respect to wages, rates of pay, hours of employment and 

other conditions of employment. 

 

4. On February 11, 1948 and other dates when the Union requested the Respondent to bargain with 

it concerning the automobile mechanics employed by it, the Union did not represent a majority of 

the automobile mechanics. 

 

5. The Respondent has not engaged in unfair labor practices in violation of the Act because of its 

refusal to bargain with the Union concerning the 4 automobile mechanics employed by it. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. All automobile mechanics employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the 

purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. Respondent has not refused to bargain with the Union within the meaning of Section 937h-

subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act, it is 

 

ORDERED that the complaint herein be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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